
     

 

 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Mason (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 28 July 2022 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 22 July 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests he might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
he has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 22 
July 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 7 - 22) 
 This report presents updates on the local financial climate, core 

business support work and Council-led initiatives, and includes an 
update on the state of the national and local economy, key account 
management work, progress against major milestones, and inward 
investment.  

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
01904 552599 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 28 June 2022 

Present Councillor Mason (Executive Member) 

Officers In 
Attendance 

Tracey Carter, Director of Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economy  
Rob Harrison, Principal Development 
Management Officer 
Becky Eades, Head of Development Services 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 

May 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 

3. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Douglas spoke on agenda item 5, York Economic Strategy 
and Economic Partnership. She noted the delay in progressing 
the Economic Strategy and she focused on two of the strategy 
themes; thriving workforce and an economy driven by good 
business. She made reference to a Public Health report that 
outlined gaping health inequalities in York. She highlighted the 
findings, noting that there was a 10 year life expectancy gap 
between the most and least affluent wards in York and that 40% 
of health inequalities were caused by low pay, low household 
incomes and poverty. She highlighted her disappointment that 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



there was no mention of health inequalities and the economic 
causes in the Strategy.  
 
She also requested that the Executive Member ensured that all 
council owned companies were members of the Good Business 
Charter.  
 
Mrs Pressland spoke on agenda item 4, Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update. She confirmed the residents of The Residence, 
formally Terry’s Chocolate Factory, had been waiting for over 6 
years for PJ Livesey construction to build the necessary bike 
and bin storage.  She stated that a previous enforcement 
application from 2019 was acknowledged by the council but no 
action was taken and residents were extremely frustrated about 
the lack of provision. She confirmed that residents would 
welcome enforcement support to provide the provision of bin 
and bike stores and other original planning requirements.  
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on agenda item 4, Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update and agenda item 5, York Economic Strategy and 
Economic Partnership. He noted residents frustrations when 
planning applications were approved and then not built to the 
specification submitted. Although he acknowledged that there 
had been some resource issues within the enforcement team, 
he asked the Executive Member to now prioritise enforcement.  
 
He also highlighted the health inequalities in York that had not 
been addressed within the council’s Economic Strategy 2022-
2030 and noted that the Public Health report findings should be 
considered within the Strategy. 
 

4. Planning Enforcement Cases Update (10:12am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 

update on planning enforcement cases and the current issues 

facing the enforcement team. 

 

The Head of Development Services provided an update, noting 

that: 

 In 2021 there were 606 new planning enforcement cases 

and 648 were closed. 7 Enforcement Notices were served 

and 107 cases were not expedient to pursue. 28 cases 

were found to be permitted development and 169 were 

found to be not in breach of planning control. 68 breaches 

were rectified following work undertaken by the 

Page 2



enforcement team and 7 were granted planning 

permission. 

 There was currently 36 enforcement cases awaiting the 

outcome of a planning application.   

 A total of 496 investigations remained open. 

 Three new Enforcement Officers had been recruited and 

cases were now being progressed. 

 

The Executive Member acknowledged the workforce challenges 

over the last 12 months and welcomed the new recruitments to 

enable the team to be in a stronger position.  

In response to the speaker’s comments, Officers confirmed they 

were progressing to resolve the issues at The Residence. 

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  

 

Reason: To ensure the Executive Member was aware of the 

work currently being undertaken in Planning 

Enforcement.  

 

5. York Economic Strategy and Economic Partnership 
(10:16am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
draft Economic Strategy 2022-2030. 

The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and the 
Head of Economy provided the background to the draft strategy, 
the challenges faced and the ambitions to be achieved within 
the five core themes; York as a global city, a greener economy, 
a thriving workforce, thriving businesses and an economy driven 
by good business.     

The Executive Member noted that: 

 The Strategy was an updated version of the council’s 
existing Economic Strategy 2016-2020. It articulated the 
previous themes in terms of measures, actions and 
objectives.  

 The points made by the speakers would come into clear 
focus when the Strategy was considered at a series of 
scrutiny committees to be held in July and increasing 
wage levels, helping people into work and developing 

Page 3



skills levels would support the embedded issues of 
poverty and health inequalities. 

 A rigorous consultation process with contributions from 
key organisations, businesses and stakeholders from 
across the City, as well as York residents, had taken 
place. This resulted in the development of a robust 
Economic Strategy that also supported or ran in parallel 
with other council strategies, legislation, polices and 
initiatives.  

 The challenges within part-time working, the net zero 
ambitions and recruitment would remain a continued 
focus, as well as growing the bioeconomy, insurance, 
technology, digital, creative and rail sectors.  

 There would also be a focus on the high volume sectors 
within the City, retail, hospitality and social care, to drive 
up productivity and wages and to recognise and support 
microbusinesses. 

 Despite some of the challenges, York’s economy was 
thriving, with pay and productivity the highest in Yorkshire 
and there was continued high level employment in the city, 
with high level skills amongst the workforce.   

 York’s Economic Partnership would be responsible for 
implementing and monitoring the new Economic Strategy 
and supporting a broad spectrum of sectors. It was 
proposed that the Board would meet bi-annually and may 
establish sub-groups for more detailed work under the five 
themes of the Strategy.  
 

The Executive Member welcomed the Strategy and in answer to 
his questions, officers confirmed: 

 The Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee would support 
refining stronger health inequalities links within the 
Strategy at its joint meeting on 13 July 2022. 

 They would invite the council’s shareholders to join the 
Good Business Charter. 
 

Resolved:  

i) That the draft Economic Strategy be approved. 

ii) That the next phase of consultation for the Strategy be 
initiated. 

Page 4



iii) That the draft terms of reference for the Economic 
Partnership be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 

i) To support the content and purpose of the next Economic 
Strategy for York.  
 

ii) To agree that all key required elements of the Strategy 
were present. 
 

iii) To allow for preparation of a complete Strategy for final 
approval Executive in October 2022.  

 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Mason, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

26 July 2022 

 
 

Quarterly Economic Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents updates on the local financial climate, core business 
support work and Council-led initiatives, and includes an update on the 
state of the national and local economy, key account management work, 
progress against major milestones, and inward investment.  

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

a) Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s ongoing economic work and understand how York 
is performing from an economic perspective.  
 

State of the Economy  

3. The UK economy is currently experiencing significant challenges which 
are creating negative impacts for York’s residents and businesses.  

4. As we moved into the second quarter of 2022, households and 
businesses will have felt the impact of rising costs with utility bills and 
National Insurance tax contributions increasing from the beginning of 
April.  

5. The pressures of the cost of living and the cost of doing business have 
not eased throughout the quarter with transport and food costs both 
rising during this period. In June 2022, the average cost of fuelling a 
family car passed the £100 mark and grocery prices rose by 8.3%, a 13 
year high, meaning that annual grocery bills, on average, will increase by 
£380 this year.  

6. The price rises led to national inflation hitting 9.1% in May, resulting in 
the Bank of England (BoE) raising base interest rates to 1.25%, another 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

13 year high. The BoE estimates that inflation will peak at 11% in 
October this year, and that the UK economy will shrink by 0.3% over Q2 
this year, posing the risk of so-called ‘stagflation’ – a combination of 
stagnant economic growth and high inflation.  

7. Due to the economic climate, and with recruitment challenges in specific 
sectors, employers across York are increasing pay levels both to support 
existing staff with the cost of living and to attract new staff. This is a trend 
now seen across the whole of the country, alongside growth in 
employment to record levels as discussed below. 

Employment and Skills 

8. The demand for labour in 
[...]
stmas events are encouraged 
to ensure that the impact of the funding benefits as many businesses, 
residents and visitors as possible. 

 

The Council’s Business Bulletin 

36. The Council is unequivocal about the importance of small and micro-
businesses to the foundation economy. They are fundamental as 
employers, generators of growth, innovation and resilience.  
 

Page 14



 

37. To offer timely support to this network of businesses, the Council 
produces a weekly business bulletin, which has become a valuable 
means of communicating key business support information.  
 

38. As a result, the Economic Growth team are receiving multiple requests 
for support, advice and signposting to finance from businesses who 
would otherwise have not known that this was available to them.  
 

39. One of the most recent releases of the bulletin shares information on 
business networking events, Business Rate reduction support, 
signposting to the Business Growth Managers, how to support Ukrainian 
refugees, sector engagement opportunities as well as national events 
and funding. 
 

40. 2,000 business have now signed up to the bulletin, with new registrations 
every week, proving the value of clear communication with our business 
networks.  

 
York Growth Hub 

41. In the last two months, the Economic Growth Team has provided 
business support and advice via the Growth Managers to multiple 
businesses across a broad range of city sectors, most of which are 
SMEs.  

 

42. Challenges to trading remain, with some proving too much for some 
business owners who have had to cease trading, whilst others have had 
to put plans on hold. Pressures and instability are not expected to ease 
any time soon, and, anecdotally, major problems include: 
 

 The cost of doing business has increased on all levels 
 Spiralling energy costs and fuel 

 Staffing and recruitment issues – one member of the finance sector 
has reported needing to outsource work to India/Sri Lanka, and 
belie
[...]
 UKSPF allocation, much of 
which is revenue funding and will be drawndown in three tranches over a 
three year period.  
 

53. Once the agreed Investment Plan has been submitted to Government, it 
will be considered for approval by October, with funding allocation and 
contracts with providers scheduled to begin in November 2022.  
 

Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF)  

54. On 25 March 2021 the Government announced a new COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund (CARF) of £1.5bn. 

55. The fund is available to support those businesses adversely affected by 
the pandemic but are ineligible for existing support linked to business 
rates, such as the Extended Retail Discount and Nursery Discount. The 
fund compensates through business rate relief, not grant, in respect of 
the 2021/22 financial year.  

Page 17



 

56. The Economic Growth Team continues to assess these applications by 
checking eligibility and the adverse impact of the pandemic on 
applicants. Council officers in the Business Rates team are then applying 
the relief to the account of the successful applicants.  

57. Applications for CARF will close on 16 September 2022 with the last date 
of any possible award being made on the 30 September 2022.  

Economic Strategy 

58. A draft report of the Council’s new Economic Strategy was brought to the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning on the 28th June 
2022. 

59. Both the draft Strategy and terms of reference for the Economic 
Partnership, who will hold responsibility for implementing and monitoring 
the strategy, were approved with the caveat that the existing references 
to low pay and poor health and wellbeing outcomes were further drawn 
out for clearer impact.  

60. The Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
and the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
both supported refining stronger health inequalities links within the 
Strategy at its joint meeting on 13 July 2022, and health and so
[...]
for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth  
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Director for Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date:     18 July 2022 

 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Glossary: 
 

ARG – Additional Restrictions Grant 
BID – York Business Improvement District 
BoE – Bank of England 
BGVS – Business Growth Voucher Scheme 
DfE – Department for Education 
DIT – Department for International Trade 
GBR – Great British Rail 
GVA – Gross Value Added 
ITU – Intensive Therapy Unit 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
LGC – Local Government Chronicle 
OHLG – Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant 
ONS – Office for National Statistics  
SME – Small and medium (business) enterprises 
 

Background Papers:  
 

Annex A: Movement Insights report, June 2022 
 

Page 20



Footfall

Report for: 
York City Centre

Footfall is measured by the number of visits detected by the presence sensor located in the city centre. This metric is presented at the monthly (Fig.1) and daily levels (Fig.2), together with
location benchmarks (Fig.3).

Visitors to the City Centre

Footfall in May 2022 saw a decrease of 6% with respect to April
and a decrease of 11% with respect to May 2021.

The daily average number of visits per week presents a maximum
on the week ending on the 17th April. This week shows one of the
highest volumes of the past months.

A number of features are understood for the users
sighted by the presence sensor. Their distributions
by month are presented here.

With respect to April, May 2022 presents no
signi�cant changes overall. However, the following
small changes can be noted:

- A higher proportion of visitors aged 45-54 and 65
and above.
- A higher proportion of one-time visitors
throughout the month.
 

Where Do Visitors Come From?

Mobile data allows us to understand where visitors to the city centre have come from.


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 26 July 2022 

Present Councillor Mason  

  

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (10:04)  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 
 

7. MINUTES (10:05)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 

June 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (10:05)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke under the general remit of the 10 year 
economic plan, suggesting that it was not fit for purpose. She 
listed a number of areas in which she felt that the strategy was 
deficient, highlighting that he strategy made no mention of 
targeting inequalities in deprived communities. She noted that 
the key actions in the strategy were unfocussed and suggested 
that it needed to be rewritten.  
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on agenda item 4, Quarterly Economic 
Update. He welcomed inward investment being taken in house 
at the council and he asked for clarification on the staffing 



structure of the inward investment team. He raised a number of 
questions concerning update and made requests to the 
Executive Member for areas of inclusion in the report. 
 
The Executive Member noted the speakers’ comments and 
advised that before the Decision Session he and officers had 
met with 15 businesses to discuss policy. 
 
 

9. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE (10:16)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report providing updates 
on the local financial climate, core business support work and 
Council-led initiatives, and includes an update on the state of 
the national and local economy, key account management work, 
progress against major milestones, and inward investment. The 
Head of Economic Growth and Director for Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration were in attendance to present the report. The 
Head of Economic Growth detailed the report, highlighting that: 

 The number of people on payroll had increased. 

 The claimant count was 1200 above pre covid levels. 

 City centre footfall was 15% down. There had been spikes in 
footfall during the changing footfall restrictions. This figure 
was now levelling up. 

 There had been a successful visit from the Minister for Rail 
the previous day for the bid to bring GBR Rail to York. 

 The York Festival of Business was in development and 2000 
businesses received the business bulletin. 

 
The Executive Member then asked several questions about the 
update to which the Head of Economic Growth and Director for 
Housing, Economy and Regeneration explained: 

 How the claimant count had changed during different 
economic phases, including covid.  

 The background to the inward investment posts and the 
staffing structure for it. It was noted that the Head of Inward 
Investment would consider the resources needed to support 
this when they were in post. 

 The concerns raised by businesses at the business breakfast 
that morning. These concerns included the cost of doing 
business (particularly for sole traders), which was causing 
stress, impacting mental health and causing uncertainty. 
There was concern around skills recruitment and retention, 
with uncertainty being the common theme in concerns. 

 



The Head of Economic Growth and Director for Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration then addressed the points raised 
by the public speakers. The Executive Member noted that the 
10 year economic strategy was a draft strategy that included 
health implications within it. He asked the Head of Economic 
Growth and Director for Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
about the themes for the Business Festival and they explained 
that they would be working with partner organisations on this. 
Businesses were encouraged to email 
economic.growth@york.gov.uk for information on support for 
their businesses. The Executive Member then; 
Resolved:  That the contents of the Quarterly Economic Update 

report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To support York’s ongoing economic work and 

understand how York is performing from an 
economic perspective.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Mason, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.27 am]. 

mailto:economic.growth@york.gov.uk

